



Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 26th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JANUARY 8, 2020 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

-IN I .	
HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE	SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer
HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES	SP Member
HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO	SP Member
HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR	SP Member
HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA	SP Member
HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA	SP Member
HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO	SP Member
HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES	SP Member
HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO	SP Member
HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA	SP Member
HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY	SP Member-ABC President
HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON	SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (Acting City Mayor)

RESOLUTION NO. 20-010

RESOLUTION EXPRESSING PROFOUND SYMPATHY AND HEARTFELT CONDOLENCES OF THE CITY OFFICIALS OF BAGO CITY, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF THE LATE MAYOR LUIS J. JALANDONI III OF THE CITY OF LA CARLOTA, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL.

WHEREAS, Mayor Luis J. Jalandoni III of the City of La Carlota, Negros Occidental passed away last January 7, 2020;

WHEREAS, the unexpected demise of Mayor Luis J. Jalandoni III is a painful loss not only to his bereaved family but also to his beloved people of La Carlota City whom he had been serving so well:

WHEREAS, the City Officials of Bago City express their profound sympathy and heartfelt condolences to the bereaved family of the late Mayor Luis J. Jalandoni III of the City of La Carlota;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Victor Michael A. Javellana, unanimously seconded by the Sangguniang Panlungsod Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to express profound sympathy and heartfelt condolences of the city officials of Bago City, Negros Occidental to the bereaved family of the late Mayor Luis J. Jalandoni III of the City of La Carlota, Negros Occidental.

ATTESTED:

SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORREC

VICENTED. MESIAS
Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/
City Secretary-Designate